

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
DA 19-0343**

ROBERT DANNELS,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY CO.,
Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the Montana Eighth Judicial District Court,
Cascade County, Cause No. BDV-14-001
Hon. Katherine Bidegaray

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

Deepak Gupta
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 302
Washington, DC 20036
202-246-0572
deepak@guptawessler.com

Andrew S. Tulumello
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-955-8500
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

Dennis Conner
Keith Marr
CONNER & MARR, PLLP
520 Third Avenue North
P.O. Box 3028
Great Falls, MT 59403-3028
406-727-3550
dennis@connermarr.com
keith@connermarr.com

Robert J. Phillips
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON
350 Ryman St.
P.O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
406-523-2500
rjphillips@garlington.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

Jeff Hedger
HEDGER FRIEND, P.L.L.C.
2800 Central Avenue, Suite C
Billings, MT 59102
406-896-4100
jhedger@hedgerlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Mark D. Parker
Samantha A. Howard
401 North 31st Street
P.O. Box 7212
Billings, MT 59103
406-245-9991
markdparker@parker-law.com
samanthahoward@parker-law.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. DANNELS’S STATE-LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BECAUSE FEDERAL LAW HAS FULLY OCCUPIED THE FIELD	7
A. The U.S. Supreme Court Recognizes that Congress, when It Adopted FELA, Established an Exclusive Federal Regime Governing Railroad Injuries	10
B. Courts Outside Montana Uniformly Apply Field Preemption to Bar Claims of the Sort Asserted by Dannels	14
C. This Court Also Recognizes that FELA Preempts a Broad Field ..	17
II. DANNELS’S STATE-LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BECAUSE THEY STAND AS AN OBSTACLE TO THE ACCOMPLISHMENT OF CONGRESS’S OBJECTIVES	19
III. THE DECISION BELOW IMPAIRS EMPLOYERS’ ABILITY TO DEFEND AGAINST FELA CLAIMS	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	7, 8, 19
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> 2019 WL 1125342 (Mont., Mar. 12, 2019)	1, 3, 4
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	1, 21
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	4, 9
<i>Counts v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1990)	16, 19
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	8
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	7
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 170 (1917)	11, 12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Giard v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 2014 WL 37687 (D. Mont. 2014)	14

	Page(s)
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	9
<i>Monessen v. Southwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	9
<i>New York Central & Hudson River R.R. Co. v. Tonsellito</i> , 244 U.S. 360 (1917)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Reidelbach v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 2002 MT 289, 312 Mont. 49, 60 P.3d 418	1, 2, 3, 6, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Sinclair v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 2008 MT 289, 347 Mont. 395, 200 P.3d 46	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Stiffarm v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 170, 1996 WL 146687 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 823 (1996)	14, 15
<i>Toscano v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Mont. 1987)	16, 19
<i>Wildman v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987)	9, 14, 15

Statutes:

Federal Employers' Liability Act (FELA), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60 *passim*
 45 U.S.C. § 51 8
 45 U.S.C. § 53 8
 45 U.S.C. § 54 8
 45 U.S.C. § 55 8

Montana Unfair Trade Practices Act (UTPA), MCA § 33-18-201 2

Miscellaneous:

House Report No. 1386, 60th Cong., 1st Sess. (1917) 11
